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FINAL REPORT OF THE 
UNISEA FLEET COOPERATIVE 

YEAR 2006 
 

Presented to the 
North Pacific Fishery Management Council 

January 15, 2007 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 

 

UniSea Fleet Cooperative (UFC) is pleased to submit this document and results 

of their 2006 Bering Sea fishery to the North Pacific Fishery Management Council 

(NPFMC) in compliance with annual reporting requirements of the 1998 

American Fisheries Act (AFA). 

 

Year 2006 was the seventh year of UFC operations under the AFA.  The UniSea 

fleet was managed and operated during 2006 following the successful model 

established during the preceding 2000-2005 fisheries--basically without change.  

This document format and 12 exhibits herein reporting UFC co-op members, 

management, allocations, catches, sideboard limits, prohibited species catches 

and enforcement is also consistent with UFC’s earlier years reporting to the 

NPFMC.  We believe this reporting format and detail is both in keeping with AFA 

reporting requirements and provides easy comparison to the prior year results. 

 

UNISEA FLEET MEMBER VESELS AND CO-OP MANAGEMENT 

 

Thirteen individual members of the UFC representing 15 catcher vessels signed 

their Co-op Membership Agreement, which enabled them to operate under the 

laws of the AFA in a fishing cooperative delivering pollock to UniSea Inc. during 

the 2006 fishing season (Attachment 1, UniSea Fleet Cooperative Membership 

Agreement 2006 Addendum dated 1/10/06 with pollock harvest schedule).  

There was one change to this Agreement Addendum from the Addendum signed 

one year before; the addition of the F/V Fierce Allegiance owned 30% by Central 

Bering Sea Vessel LLC and 70% by Mezich Allegiance, Inc.  With this change, 
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the 2006 member vessels and their owners as of January 10, 2006 are listed 

below: 

 

Margaret Hall, General Manager, Rondy’s, Inc. 

• F/V Alsea 124 ft LOA 

• F/V Argosy 124 ft LOA 

 

Reidar Tynes, President, Tynes Enterprises, Inc. 

• F/V American Eagle 120 ft LOA 

 

Jeff Hendricks, Manager, Auriga/Aurora General Partnership 

• F/V Auriga  193 ft LOA  

• F/V Aurora 193 ft LOA 

 

Barry Ohai, Manager, F/V Defender LLC 

• F/V Defender 195 ft LOA 

 

Barry Ohai, Authorized Agent, Pacmon LLC 

• F/V Pacific Monarch 165 ft LOA 

 

Gunnar Ildhuso, Jr., Margun Enterprises, LLC 

• F/V Mar-Gun 112 ft LOA 

 

Gunnar Ildhuso, Jr., President, Ildhuso Fisheries, Inc. 

• F/V Gun-Mar 164 ft LOA 

 

Chris Swasand, Member, Aleutian Spray Fisheries, Inc. 

• F/V Starfish 123 ft LOA 

 

Cary Swasand, F/V Nordic Star LLC 

• F/V Nordic Star  123 ft LOA 
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Fred Yeck, President, FY Fisheries, Inc. 

• F/V Sea Dawn 124 ft LOA 

 

Phil Hanson, President, Starlite Fisheries, LLC. 

• F/V Starlite 123 ft LOA 

 

Phil Hanson, President, Starward Fisheries, LLC. 

• F/V Starward 123 ft LOA 

 

Rick Mezich, President, Fierce Allegiance, LLC. 

• F/V Fierce Allegiance 167 ft LOA 

 

Co-op management and administration continued during 2006 and remained 

basically unchanged from management and administration of the six prior co-op 

years (Exhibit 1).  Mr. Jeff Hendricks continued to serve as the president of UFC 

and Mr. Pete Maloney continued to serve as the UFC coordinator.  Coordination 

of information on allocations, transfers, pollock catches, sideboard catches and 

prohibited species catches between the UniSea plant in Dutch Harbor, the 

member vessels, Sea State, the Inter Co-op Manager and the National Marine 

Fisheries Service all continued during 2006 as established in year 2000 and as 

conducted in 2001-2005. 

 

UFC BERING SEA POLLOCK ALLOCATION TRANSFERS AND CATCH 

 

In 2006, UFC’s 15 member vessels received initial AFA Bering Sea pollock 

allocations that totaled 163,559 mt.  During the season, further allocations were 

made to all of the AFA inshore pollock cooperatives which increased the final 

allocation for UFC to 167,220 mt.  This pollock allocation to UFC represented 

11.363% of the total Bering Sea directed pollock allocation and 25.324% of the 

inshore sector allocation.  Exhibit 2 shows the distribution of final 2006 pollock 

allocations between the seven inshore pollock cooperatives.  UFC’s allocation of 

25.324% of the inshore sector allocation ranked UFC as the second largest 

inshore co-op. 
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Each of the 15 UFC vessel’s final pollock allocations are identified in Exhibit 3 

showing their respective tonnage and each vessel’s percentage of the UFC total 

allocation.  As in prior years, the F/V Pacific Monarch’s allocation was transferred 

to 9 other vessels in the UFC and divided up between those 9 vessels as 

reported in Exhibit 4. 

 

Exhibit 5 reports the final 2006 Bering Sea pollock allocations for each of the 

remaining 14 vessels in the UniSea fleet during the 2006 season after both the 

F/V Pacific Monarch transfers and after in-season transfers of pollock allocations 

between member vessels. 

 

Exhibit 6 provides UFC Bering Sea pollock catches that occurred during the 2006 

season relative to final allocations after all co-op transfers.  The UFC directed 

Bering Sea pollock catch totaled 166,752.470 mt, which was 467.530 mt less 

than the final allocation.  This catch equated to 99.72% utilization of the final 

2006 Bering Sea pollock allocation.   

 

The AFA provides that co-op member vessels may deliver up to 10% of the co-

op’s Bering Sea pollock catch to non-affiliated processors.  During 2006, UFC 

member vessels delivered 165,886.779 mt of their 166,752.470 mt total 

deliveries to their affiliated plant at UniSea.  The UniSea deliveries represented 

99.48% of all directed pollock deliveries by UFC member vessels, in keeping 

with AFA requirements. 

 

Bycatch of other groundfish, herring, halibut, crab and salmon from the directed 

Bering Sea pollock fishery is detailed by member vessel in Exhibit 7.  Pollock 

represented 98.97% of the total catch of pollock plus all other groundfish in the 

directed pollock fishery.   
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SIDEBOARD LIMITATIONS, ALLOCATIONS AND CATCHES 

 

The laws of the AFA place limits on AFA qualified catcher vessels whereby their 

harvest of groundfish other than Bering Sea pollock is limited to historic levels.  

Halibut bycatch (PSC) is also limited through the co-op allocations.   

 

For 2006, the sideboard limits that applied to, and were allocated to the UFC 

consisted of 18 individual area species categories, which totaled 11,371 mt.  

These sideboard limits applied to Bering Sea/Aleutian Islands/Gulf of Alaska cod 

for both directed and incidental catches, Bering Sea rock sole and yellowfin sole, 

and Gulf of Alaska pollock (Exhibit 8).  Of the 11,371 mt of sideboard 

allocations, 448 mt was transferred out of UFC to other co-ops, 2,135 mt was 

caught by UFC members and 8,785 mt remained unharvested within the co-op. 

 

DIRECTED BERING SEA COD AND GULF POLLOCK FISHERY 

 

UFC member vessels conducted a directed Bering Sea cod fishery within 

sideboard limits during 2006.  This fishery was conducted by four member 

vessels (Exhibit 9) and yielded a harvest of 1,999 mt.  UFC member vessels did 

not conduct a directed fishery for Gulf of Alaska pollock, and they did not 

conduct directed fisheries for yellowfin sole or rock sole. 

 

Bycatch of other groundfish, halibut, herring, crab and salmon in the UFC 

directed Bering Sea cod fishery is detailed in Exhibit 10.  Cod comprised 81.66% 

of the total groundfish catch in UFC’s directed Bering Sea cod fishery. 

 

As earlier noted, UFC member vessels did not fish Gulf of Alaska pollock in 

2006; however 31 mt of the co-ops 3,908 mt Gulf pollock allocation was 

transferred to one other co-op (Exhibit 11).  After this transfer of Gulf pollock to 

other co-ops, 3,877 mt of the Gulf pollock sideboard limit remained unused 

within UFC. 
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DIRECTED CRAB FISHING 

 

Amendments 18 and 19 to the Fishery Management Plan for BSAI king and 

Tanner crab (70FR 10174 – March 2005), commonly referred to as the BSAI 

Crab Rationalization Program, have eliminated the prior AFA crab harvesting 

reporting requirements by AFA pollock vessels. 

 

UFC PROHIBITED SPECIES CATCH TOTALS 

 

UFC member vessel total prohibited species catches of halibut, herring, Bristol 

Bay red king crab, bairdi Tanner crab, other Tanner crab, Chinook salmon and 

other salmon from all directed Bering Sea pollock and cod fisheries are provided 

in Exhibit 12. 

 

UFC MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT 

 

All UFC directed Bering Sea pollock and cod catches, as well as sideboard 

catches and the halibut PSC were successfully managed and did not exceed 

allocations.  The co-op was accordingly not required to take any enforcement 

actions. 
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Exhibit 1. Schematic of UniSea Fleet Cooperative Operations, year 2006. 
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Exhibit 2. Percent distribution of 2006 Bering Sea “inshore pollock allocation” between the seven inshore 
AFA pollock cooperatives. 
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Exhibit 3. UniSea Fleet Cooperative member vessel initial pollock allocations 
expressed as a percentage of the co-op total, as a percentage of 
the Bering Sea directed inshore pollock fishery, and in metric tons 
for the year 2006. 

 

 

 

Unisea Allocation (MT)
167,220.000

Company Boat

Rondy's Inc. Alsea 6.587% 1.668% 11,015.152
Rondy's Inc. Argosy 6.466% 1.638% 10,813.040
Tynes Enterprises, Inc. American Eagle 4.230% 1.071% 7,073.337
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Auriga 11.541% 2.923% 19,299.005
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Aurora 13.000% 3.292% 21,738.027
F/V Defender LLC Defender 13.713% 3.473% 22,931.584
Fierce Allegiance LLC Fierce Allegiance 3.711% 0.940% 6,205.800
Ildhuso Fisheries, Inc. GunMar 8.791% 2.226% 14,700.485
MarGun Enterprises LLC MarGun 0.424% 0.107% 708.608
F/V Nordic Star LLC Nordic Star 4.001% 1.013% 6,690.093
Aleutian Spray Fisheries, Inc. Starfish 5.891% 1.492% 9,850.106
Starlite Fisheries LLC Starlite 4.852% 1.229% 8,112.870
Starward Fisheries LLC Starward 4.994% 1.265% 8,350.529
FY Fisheries, Inc. Seadawn 5.476% 1.387% 9,157.065
PacMon LLC Pacific Monarch 6.324% 1.601% 10,574.298

Co-op Total 100.000% 25.324% 167,220.000

* Allocations from updated, signed Unisea harvest schedules. Cooperative allocation as published in 71 FR 59047, October 10, 2006.

% Co-op
Allocation*

Pollock Allocations
% Directed Inshore

Pollock Fishery
Year 2006

Allocation (MT)
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Exhibit 4. UniSea Fleet Cooperative year 2006 Bering Sea pollock allocations 
after purchase of F/V Pacific Monarch and transfer of the F/V Pacific 
Monarch initial allocation to nine UFC member vessels. 

 

 

 
Unisea Allocation (MT)

167,220.000

Company Boat

Rondy's Inc. Alsea 6.587% 0.496% 7.083% 11,843.735
Rondy's Inc. Argosy 6.466% 0.486% 6.953% 11,626.421
Tynes Enterprises, Inc. American Eagle 4.230% 0.318% 4.548% 7,605.409
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Auriga 11.541% 0.868% 12.409% 20,750.718
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Aurora 13.000% 0.978% 13.978% 23,373.209
F/V Defender LLC Defender 13.713% 1.032% 14.745% 24,656.548
Fierce Allegiance LLC Fierce Allegiance 3.711% 0.000% 3.711% 6,205.800
Ildhuso Fisheries, Inc. GunMar 8.791% 0.661% 9.452% 15,806.287
MarGun Enterprises LLC MarGun 0.424% 0.000% 0.424% 708.608
F/V Nordic Star LLC Nordic Star 4.001% 0.742% 4.743% 7,931.394
Aleutian Spray Fisheries, Inc. Starfish 5.891% 0.742% 6.633% 11,091.407
Starlite Fisheries LLC Starlite 4.852% 0.000% 4.852% 8,112.870
Starward Fisheries LLC Starward 4.994% 0.000% 4.994% 8,350.529
FY Fisheries, Inc. Seadawn 5.476% 0.000% 5.476% 9,157.065
PacMon LLC Pacific Monarch 6.324% -6.324% ** 0.000% 0.000

Co-op Total 100.000% 0.000% 100.000% 167,220.000 *

* Some totals are rounded.  Total Unisea allocation as published in 71 FR 59047, October 10, 2006.
** Pacific Monarch allocation distributed according to transfer schedule provided by Unisea to 9 vessels. Aleutian Spray Fisheries amount of 1.485% is not
   distributed by a transfer schedule, but is shown in this table split evenly between the F/V Nordic Star and F/V Starfish, 0.742% each.

% Co-op
Allocation

Pacific Monarch
Pollock Allocation

Transfer

Pacific Monarch

Metric TonsPercent
Adjusted Pollock Allocation
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Exhibit 5. UniSea Fleet Cooperative member vessel final Bering Sea directed 
pollock allocations for the year 2006 after reallocations of the F/V 
Pacific Monarch tonnage and with co-op transfers. 

 

 

 

Company Boat

Rondy's Inc. Alsea 11,843.735 -27.097 11,816.638
Rondy's Inc. Argosy 11,626.421 -33.432 11,592.989
Tynes Enterprises, Inc. American Eagle 7,605.409 -70.490 7,534.919
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Auriga 20,750.718 +171.099 20,921.817
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Aurora 23,373.209 -201.460 23,171.749
F/V Defender LLC Defender 24,656.548 -40.656 24,615.892
Fierce Allegiance LLC Fierce Allegiance 6,205.800 +7,427.260 13,633.060
Ildhuso Fisheries, Inc. GunMar 15,806.287 +537.070 16,343.357
MarGun Enterprises LLC MarGun 708.608 -365.395 343.213
F/V Nordic Star LLC Nordic Star 7,931.394 -242.744 7,688.650
Aleutian Spray Fisheries, Inc. Starfish 11,091.407 +252.227 11,343.634
Starlite Fisheries LLC Starlite 8,112.870 +911.774 9,024.644
Starward Fisheries LLC Starward 8,350.529 -8,318.156 32.373
FY Fisheries, Inc. Seadawn 9,157.065 0.000 9,157.065

Co-op Total 167,220.000 0.000 167,220.000 *

* Some totals are rounded.  Total Unisea allocation as published in 71 FR 59047, October 10, 2006.

Year 2006

Allocation (MT)
Initial Pollock

Final
Pollock

Allocation (MT)

Within Co-op
Net Transfer
In & Out (MT)
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Exhibit 6. Comparison of UniSea Fleet Cooperative member vessels directed 
Bering Sea pollock catches with final allocations, year 2006. 

 

 

 

Company Boat

Rondy's Inc. Alsea 11,816.638 11,818.290 +1.652
Rondy's Inc. Argosy 11,592.989 11,130.170 -462.819
Tynes Enterprises, Inc. American Eagle 7,534.919 7,517.730 -17.189
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Auriga 20,921.817 21,980.060 +1,058.243
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Aurora 23,171.749 22,251.710 -920.039
F/V Defender LLC Defender 24,615.892 24,593.250 -22.642
Fierce Allegiance LLC Fierce Allegiance 13,633.060 13,609.120 -23.940
Ildhuso Fisheries, Inc. GunMar 16,343.357 16,631.040 +287.683
MarGun Enterprises LLC MarGun 343.213 343.380 +0.167
F/V Nordic Star LLC Nordic Star 7,688.650 6,646.810 -1,041.840
Aleutian Spray Fisheries, Inc. Starfish 11,343.634 12,104.240 +760.606
Starlite Fisheries LLC Starlite 9,024.644 8,993.560 -31.084
Starward Fisheries LLC Starward 32.373 0.000 -32.373
FY Fisheries, Inc. Seadawn 9,157.065 9,133.110 -23.955

Co-op Total 167,220.000 * 166,752.470 * -467.530

* Some totals are rounded.  Total Unisea allocation as published in 71 FR 59047, October 10, 2006.  Pollock catch totals are from Seastate.

Difference
Pollock

Allocation (MT)

Final
Pollock

Allocation (MT)

Directed Bering Sea
Pollock Catch

by Vessel (MT)

 

 



 

Exhibit 7. Directed pollock fishing catch, bycatch of other groundfish in the directed pollock fishery and 
PSC's for the UniSea Fleet Cooperative member vessels, year 2006. 

 

 

 

Company Boat

Rondy's Inc. Alsea 11,818.290 91.770 0.690 3.250 1 5 29 696 1,757
Rondy's Inc. Argosy 11,130.170 83.620 0.640 1.770 1 6 30 829 1,741
Tynes Enterprises, Inc. American Eagle 7,517.730 62.800 0.580 1.960 2 5 14 356 3,586
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Auriga 21,980.060 254.480 1.970 14.060 2 14 38 1,714 7,702
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Aurora 22,251.710 209.650 1.910 5.410 4 15 39 1,716 7,033
F/V Defender LLC Defender 24,593.250 259.160 2.020 11.850 5 18 49 1,319 11,855
Fierce Allegiance LLC Fierce Allegiance 13,609.120 124.620 0.970 5.240 2 9 31 840 4,944
Ildhuso Fisheries, Inc. GunMar 16,631.040 160.800 0.880 6.060 1 9 43 1,041 3,718
MarGun Enterprises LLC MarGun 343.380 5.260 0.010 0.010 0 0 1 8 74
F/V Nordic Star LLC Nordic Star 6,646.810 92.490 0.630 5.350 1 4 14 412 1,992
Aleutian Spray Fisheries, Inc. Starfish 12,104.240 157.800 0.960 7.070 3 8 22 627 6,009
Starlite Fisheries LLC Starlite 8,993.560 139.880 0.900 10.040 1 7 14 390 4,018
Starward Fisheries LLC Starward 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0
FY Fisheries, Inc. Seadawn 9,133.110 90.070 0.550 1.340 1 7 18 596 2,334

Co-op Total 166,752.470 1,732.400 12.710 73.410 24 107 343 10,542 56,761

Directed
Bering Sea

Pollock Catch
(MT)

Halibut
Mortality

(MT)

Other
Groundfish

Catch
(MT)

Herring
Catch
(MT)

King
Crab
(#)

Red bairdi
Tanner
Crab
(#)

Other
Tanner
Crab
(#)

Chinook
Salmon

(#)

Other
Salmon

(#)
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Exhibit 8. Sideboard limits and aggregate catch for the UniSea Fleet 
Cooperative member vessels, year 2006. 

 

 

 

Species/Area
BSAI Pacific cod 4,863 -417 4,446 1,999 -2,447
BSAI yellowfin sole 2,341 0 2,341 2 -2,339
BSAI rock sole 134 0 134 134 -1
Western GOA Pacific cod 125 0 125 0 -125
Central GOA Pacific cod 0 0 0 0 0
Area 610 "A" season pollock 465 0 465 0 -465
Area 620 "A" season pollock 84 0 84 0 -84
Area 630 "A" season pollock 32 -31 1 0 -1
Area 610 "B" season pollock 465 0 465 0 -465
Area 620 "B" season pollock 101 0 101 0 -101
Area 630 "B" season pollock 15 0 15 0 -15
Area 640 "B" season pollock 340 0 340 0 -340
Area 610 "C" season pollock 1,131 0 1,131 0 -1,131
Area 620 "C" season pollock 22 0 22 0 -22
Area 630 "C" season pollock 49 0 49 0 -49
Area 610 "D" season pollock 1,131 0 1,131 0 -1,131
Area 620 "D" season pollock 22 0 22 0 -22
Area 630 "D" season pollock 49 0 47 0 -47
Co-op All Species Sideboard Total 11,371 -448 10,920 2,135 -8,785

PSC limited halibut for Bering Sea
Directed cod fishery 99

Note: Some totals are rounded. Catch totals are from Unisea & Seastate data

Over "+" (mt)
Under "-" (mt)

Difference
Final Sideboard

Limit (mt) Co-op Catch (mt)

Initial UFC
Sideboard
Limit (mt)

Sideboard
Transfer (mt)

Inter-Co-op

 

 

 



 

Exhibit 9. Comparison of UniSea Fleet Cooperative member vessels directed Bering Sea Pacific cod catches with 
final allocations, year 2006. 

 

 

 

Company Boat

Rondy's Inc. Alsea 276 17 18 294 +165 459 0 -459
Rondy's Inc. Argosy 305 17 18 322 +225 547 0 -547
Tynes Enterprises, Inc. American Eagle 759 11 12 770 +24 794 392 -402
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Auriga 0 30 31 30 +21 51 0 -51
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Aurora 0 34 35 34 +24 58 0 -58
F/V Defender LLC Defender 14 36 37 50 +35 85 0 -85
Fierce Allegiance LLC Fierce Allegiance 163 0 163 -107 56 0 -56
Ildhuso Fisheries, Inc. GunMar 259 23 24 282 -185 96 0 -96
MarGun Enterprises LLC MarGun 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F/V Nordic Star LLC Nordic Star 717 0 27 717 -64 652 174 -479
Aleutian Spray Fisheries, Inc. Starfish 384 0 27 384 +43 427 0 -427
Starlite Fisheries LLC Starlite 380 0 0 380 -250 130 0 -130
Starward Fisheries LLC Starward 700 0 0 700 +385 1,084 842 -242
FY Fisheries, Inc. Seadawn 688 0 0 688 -3 685 591 -95
PacMon LLC Pacific Monarch 220 -220 0 0 0 0 0

Co-op Total 4,865 -52 * 4,865 +313 5,126 1,999 -3,127

Note: Some totals may not add due to rounding. Catch totals are from Seastate data.
* 51.73 metric tons of cod allocation held by Aleutian Spray Fisheries was not redistributed to specific vessels.

(MT)

Difference
Over (+)
Under (-)
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UFC Directed
Bering Sea
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Exhibit 10. Directed Pacific cod fishing catch and bycatch for the UniSea Fleet Cooperative member vessels, 
year 2006. 

 

 

 

Company Boat

Rondy's Inc. Alsea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rondy's Inc. Argosy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tynes Enterprises, Inc. American Eagle 392 103 7 0 0 469 156 23 13
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Auriga 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Aurora 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F/V Defender LLC Defender 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fierce Allegiance LLC Fierce Allegiance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ildhuso Fisheries, Inc. GunMar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MarGun Enterprises LLC MarGun 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F/V Nordic Star LLC Nordic Star 174 57 3 0 0 207 49 18 10
Aleutian Spray Fisheries, Inc. Starfish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Starlite Fisheries LLC Starlite 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Starward Fisheries LLC Starward 842 148 17 0 0 1,219 537 118 68
FY Fisheries, Inc. Seadawn 591 142 9 0 0 599 192 37 16

Co-op Total* 1,999 449 36 0 0 2,494 934 196 107

* Some totals are rounded to nearest metric ton or number of animals.
Note: Catch and PSC totals are from Unisea & Seastate data.
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Exhibit 11. Transfers of UniSea Fleet Cooperative Gulf of Alaska pollock 
sideboard limits to other catcher vessel co-ops, year 2006. 

 

 

 

Gulf Area/Season Transfers To

630 A Unalaska - Sylvia Ettefagh 31

Total GOA Transfers 31

Transfer
Amount (MT)

 

 

 

 

 



 

Exhibit 12. UniSea Fleet Cooperative vessel-by-vessel prohibited species catch, year 2006. 
 

 

 

Company Boat

Rondy's Inc. Alsea 1 3 1 5 29 696 1,757
Rondy's Inc. Argosy 1 2 1 6 30 829 1,741
Tynes Enterprises, Inc. American Eagle 7 2 2 475 171 378 3,599
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Auriga 2 14 2 14 38 1,714 7,702
Aurora/Auriga General Partnership Aurora 2 5 4 15 39 1,716 7,033
F/V Defender LLC Defender 2 12 5 18 49 1,319 11,855
Fierce Allegiance LLC Fierce Allegiance 1 5 2 9 31 840 4,944
Ildhuso Fisheries, Inc. GunMar 1 6 1 9 43 1,041 3,718
MarGun Enterprises LLC MarGun 0 0 0 0 1 8 74
F/V Nordic Star LLC Nordic Star 3 5 1 211 63 429 2,002
Aleutian Spray Fisheries, Inc. Starfish 1 7 3 8 22 627 6,009
Starlite Fisheries LLC Starlite 1 10 1 7 14 390 4,018
Starward Fisheries LLC Starward 17 0 0 1,219 537 118 68
FY Fisheries, Inc. Seadawn 9 1 1 605 210 633 2,350

Co-op Total* 48 74 24 2,601 1,277 10,737 56,868

* Some totals are rounded to nearest metric ton or number of animals.
Note: PSC totals are from Seastate data.
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ATTACHMENT 1 

 

UFC MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT 2006 ADDENDUM 



















  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 2 

 

2006 UFC AMENDED BERING SEA 

POLLOCK FISHERY HARVEST SCHEDULE 

 
















